## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 24-520**

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF01-22 WITH CONFLUENCE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PERMITTING SERVICES FOR THE GOODMAN CREEK CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Public Works intends to replace Goodman Creek Culvert with a new bridge which carries Mountain Loop Highway over Goodman Creek and is located approximately seven miles South of Darrington; and

WHEREAS, Confluence Environmental Company was one of four firms responding to RFQ-22-030SB and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2022 Public Works entered into an agreement with Confluence Environmental Company to provide Permitting Services for the Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement project; and

WHEREAS, Public Works has since processed five supplements to the original agreement, four within the Council approved contingency amount, and one approved by Council in June of 2023, all to provide additional but related services; and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this Supplement will extend the contract completion date to December 31, 2027, and allow Public Works to obtain the additional Permitting Services necessary for this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement CCF01-22 with Confluence Environmental Company Inc. for the amount of \$22,253.00, for a total amount not to exceed \$303,210.00.

PASSED this  $18^{th}$  day of December, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council